
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
MONDAY, 4TH OCTOBER, 2010 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
Mrs R Feldman - Alwoodley; 

T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1     ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 
 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them. 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Members are reminded to declare any interests at 
the start of the hearing on each application for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of conduct 
 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; 

 "VICKY'S GENERAL STORE" - APPLICATION 
FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
FOR VICKY'S GENERAL STORE, 5 GARTON 
ROAD, BURMANTOFTS LS9 9NH 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) on an 
application received for the grant of a new 
Premises Licence in respect of premises to be 
known as Vickys General Store at 5 Garton Road, 
Burmantofts 
 
(Report attached) 
 

1 - 
318 

7   
 

Headingley;  "SAINSBURY'S"- APPLICATION TO VARY A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR SAINSBURY'S 
SUPERMARKETS LIMITED, 70 - 74 
BRUDENELL ROAD, HEADINGLEY LEEDS LS6 
1EG 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) on an 
application to vary an existing premises licence in 
respect of Sainsbury’s Supermarket, 70-74 
Brudenell Road, Headingley Leeds LS6 
 
(Report attached) 
 

319 - 
352 

 



Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



Page 186



Page 187



Page 188



Page 189



Page 190



Page 191



Page 192



Page 193



Page 194



Page 195



Page 196



Page 197



Page 198



Page 199



Page 200



Page 201



Page 202



Page 203



Page 204



Page 205



Page 206



Page 207



Page 208



Page 209



Page 210



Page 211



Page 212



Page 213



Page 214



Page 215



Page 216



Page 217



Page 218



Page 219



Page 220



Page 221



Page 222



Page 223



Page 224



Page 225



Page 226



Page 227



Page 228



Page 229



Page 230



Page 231



Page 232



Page 233



Page 234



Page 235



Page 236



Page 237



Page 238



Page 239



Page 240



Page 241



Page 242



Page 243



Page 244



Page 245



Page 246



Page 247



Page 248



Page 249



Page 250



Page 251



Page 252



Page 253



Page 254



Page 255



Page 256



Page 257



Page 258



Page 259



Page 260



Page 261



Page 262



Page 263



Page 264



Page 265



Page 266



Page 267



Page 268



Page 269



Page 270



Page 271



Page 272



Page 273



Page 274



Page 275



Page 276



Page 277



Page 278



Page 279



Page 280



Page 281



Page 282



Page 283



Page 284



Page 285



Page 286



Page 287



Page 288



Page 289



Page 290



Page 291



Page 292



Page 293



Page 294



Page 295



Page 296



Page 297



Page 298



Page 299



Page 300



Page 301



Page 302



Page 303



Page 304



Page 305



Page 306



Page 307



Page 308



Page 309



Page 310



Page 311



Page 312



Page 313



Page 314



Page 315



Page 316



Page 317



Page 318

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Page 319



Page 320



Page 321



Page 322



Page 323



Page 324



Page 325



Page 326



Page 327



Page 328



Page 329



Page 330



Page 331



Page 332



Page 333



Page 334



Page 335



Page 336



Page 337



Page 338



Page 339



Page 340



Page 341



Page 342



Page 343



Page 344



Page 345



Page 346



Page 347



Page 348



Page 349



Page 350



Page 351



Page 352


	Agenda
	6 "Vicky's General Store" - Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Vicky's General Store, 5 Garton Road, Burmantofts LS9 9NH
	7 "Sainsbury's"- Application to vary a Premises Licence for Sainsbury's Supermarkets Limited, 70 - 74 Brudenell Road, Headingley Leeds LS6 1EG



Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes  

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday, 4th October, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Dobson in the Chair 

 Councillors Mrs R Feldman and B Selby 
 
96 Election of the Chair  

RESOLVED – Councillor M Dobson was elected Chair for the duration of the 
meeting 

 
97 Late Items  

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda for the meeting. 
However the following documents were made available prior to the hearing: 
Item 6 – Vicky’s General Store (minute 99 refers) 

• A list of people in support of the application – submitted by the solicitor for the 
applicant on 1st October 2010 and despatched to the Sub Committee prior to 
the hearing 

• A bundle of documents containing 13 statements withdrawing previous 
objections and 3 letters of support – submitted by the solicitor for the applicant 
on the morning of the hearing. 

• A copy of an “Age Restricted Sales Policy Document” – tabled at the hearing 
by the solicitor for the applicant  

 
98 Declarations of Interest  
 There were no declarations of interest 
 
99 "Vicky's General Store" - Application for the Grant of a Premises 
 Licence for Vicky's General Store, 5 Garton Road, Burmantofts LS9 9NH  

The Sub-Committee, having regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Statement 
of Licensing Policy and the Statutory Guidance, considered the written 
submissions before them relating to an application for the grant of a Premises 
Licence in respect of “Vicky’s General Store, 5 Garton Road, Burmantofts.  
 
Representations had been submitted by a number of members of the public – 
84 in objection and 74 in support. The following members of the public who 
had objected to the application attended the hearing: Mr G Chand, Miss S 
Chand and Mrs M Driffield along with local ward Councillor R Brett who 
attended as an observer. Miss S Covell also attended at the request of Ms S 
Chand, S Patterson, J Ibbetson and L Webster to make representation on 
their behalf. 
 
Mr N Bedi, Miss S Bedi and Mrs M Kaur attended the hearing in support of the 
applicant. Not all of the members of the public attended the hearing and the 
Sub Committee resolved to take their written representations into account and 
to proceed in their absence 

 
At the start of the hearing, the Sub Committee dealt with preliminary matters. 
Withdrawal of objections  



Final minutes  

 

- Members noted receipt of a schedule of names of people stating their 
withdrawal of their previous objection submitted by the applicant on 1 
October 2010 

- Documents submitted by the applicant on the morning of the hearing 
included further signed statements from members of the public 
withdrawing their previous objections. This bundle also contained 2 letters 
from Mr N Myland and Mr I Myland regarding the circumstances of Mr N 
Myland’s initial objection which caused Members concern.  

 
The Sub Committee varied normal procedure to allow the content of the 
letters to be read to the meeting. Mr N Bedi was then called to explain the 
circumstances of his discussions with Mr I and Mr N Myland. Miss Roth then 
addressed the hearing with regard to the validity of the letters. Mr G Chand 
was then afforded the opportunity to respond. Miss S Chand and Mrs Driffield 
also responded regarding the letters of objection. 
 
The Sub Committee adjourned the hearing at this point to consider the matter 
of the number of objections and withdrawals; the weight of the evidence and 
to allow the applicant time to seek telephone validation of the letters from Mr I 
and Mr N Myland.  
 
On recommencement, Miss Roth reported that she had spoken to Mr N 
Myland and she had obtained verbal validation from him of the contents of his 
letter as being true. Miss Roth indicated that she did not seek to adjourn the 
hearing for Mr Myland to attend. On hearing this, the Sub Committee resolved 
to continue and stated they would proceed on the basis of the application 
before them, noting that the 12 withdrawn objections resulted in there being 
72 members of the public objecting and 74 supporting the application. 
 
The hearing resumed and the Sub Committee heard from Miss S Covell, co-
opted member of the local area committee on behalf of 4 residents who had 
submitted an objection to the application. She stated the application had been 
discussed at the Richmond Hill Forum where she was approached by a 
number of concerned residents. Miss Covell reported on the anti-social 
behaviour already experienced in the Garton area close to the shop and said 
residents felt the freer availability of alcohol would exacerbate this. The shop 
was close to a park and there was concern that persons would consume 
alcohol there. She added that the area was not covered by any CCTV which 
could record incidents of asb or disorder. Members noted that West Yorkshire 
Police had not submitted a representation. Miss Covell responded the matter 
had been discussed with WYP who had indicated they would make a 
representation. 
 
Mr G Chand addressed the meeting and reiterated locals’ concerns regarding 
anti-social behaviour, crime in the locality and the increased possibility of 
people drinking on the street. 
 
The Sub Committee then heard from Miss Roth, solicitor for the applicants – 
Mr & Mrs Syan who were in attendance. Miss Roth addressed the objections 
received from local residents and confirmed that no representations had been 



Final minutes  

 

received from the Responsible Authorities. She outlined the experience Mr & 
Mrs Syan had in the off-licence trade and their proposed management of this 
premises which they intended to close at 21:00 hours every night. Miss Roth 
tabled a copy of the applicants own “Age Restricted Sales Policy” and stated 
the applicants would accept the measures within it as conditions on the 
Premises Licence should it be granted. 
 
After careful consideration; and being mindful that no representations had 
been submitted by the Responsible Authorities and that there were no reports 
of any incidents associated with the premises; the Sub Committee felt that it 
was possible to grant the licence without detriment to the licensing objectives. 
RESOLVED – That the application be granted  
Supply of alcohol (for consumption off the premises 
Sunday to Saturday  08:00 to 21:00 hours 

• The Sub Committee decided those measures contained within the Age 
Restricted Sales Policy Document tabled at the meeting by the 
applicant were necessary and proportionate and they shall be placed 
on the Premises Licence as conditions 

 
100 "Sainsbury's"- Application to vary a Premises Licence for Sainsbury's 
 Supermarkets Limited, 70 - 74 Brudenell Road, Headingley Leeds LS6 
 1EG  

The Sub-Committee, having regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Statement 
of Licensing Policy and the Statutory Guidance, considered the written 
submissions before them relating to an application to vary an existing 
Premises Licence in respect of premises trading as Sainsbury’s Supermarket, 
70-74 Brudenell Road, Headingley 
 
Representations had been submitted by LCC Environmental Protection Team 
(LCC EPT) and local ward Councillor J Monaghan who also attended the 
hearing. 
 
The Sub Committee head from Mr B Kenny on behalf of LCC EPT regarding 
the full objection submitted by the Department due to concerns of the 
likelihood of public nuisance being caused by patrons attending the premises 
at later hours. Mr Kenny described the residential nature of the area including 
the flats above the premises. He stated this was not a suitable location for the 
24 hour sale of alcohol. During questions from the Sub Committee it was 
noted the premises currently operated 24 hours a day (without the sale of 
alcohol) and Mr Kenny confirmed that no complaints had been received. 

 
Councillor J Monaghan then addressed the Sub Committee and expressed 
his concerns about the impact 24 hour sales of alcohol would have on the 
area in terms of alcohol related noise and disturbance generated by shoppers 
at the later hours, the likelihood this store would attract shoppers from other 
parts of the city and the possibility that people would stop off at the shop early 
in the morning on the way home from a night out in town. He described the 
locality as a student area and was concerned the application had been made 
during the summer holidays when the student population was not in 



Final minutes  

 

residence. He acknowledged that Sainsbury’s would manage the inside of the 
store well but was concerned about the management of the external area.  
 
He also referred to the existing Cumulative Impact Area for the area which 
was being reviewed as part of the review of the city’s Licensing Policy and the 
inclusion of off-licensed premises could be one of the matters raised in the 
consultation. The Sub Committee acknowledged this but stated that their 
deliberations would rely upon the current CIP. 
 
During discussions Councillor Monaghan provided information on his 
experience of another 24 hour supermarket in the locality and the problems 
associated with its operation and expressed his belief that similar problems 
could occur at the Sainsbury’ premises if the application was granted. 

 
The Sub Committee then heard from Mr R Botkai, solicitor for the applicant. 
Ms J Brown, who had been Designated Premises Supervisor for the store 
until very recently accompanied him. Mr Botkai explained the licence history 
of the premises and the reason behind the request for Late Night 
Refreshment and 24 hour sale of alcohol. He referred to that part of the 
Guidance which set out a presumption to grant licences for supermarkets to 
sell alcohol during their normal hours of trade, as long as this did not impact 
upon the licensing objectives. The store had operated 24 hours per day since 
June 2010 without complaint. Furthermore, Ms Brown had consulted the 
residents in the flats above the supermarket and they had not reported any 
problems to her. He commented that the objectors present had not consulted 
with local residents, and there was no evidence, specific to this store, to 
support the objectors supposition on what might happen if the application was 
granted. 
 
The Sub Committee carefully considered the report containing her written 
representations and the application. Members also had regard to the verbal 
submissions at the hearing and took into account the fact that neither 
Councillor Monaghan or LCC EPT had received any complaints about the 
current operation of the premises. 
 
Members were pleased the applicant had contacted the local residents prior 
to the hearing and noted there were no objections from them. 
RESOLVED – That the application be granted as requested 
 

• The Sub Committee took the opportunity to remind LCC EPT and 
Councillor Monaghan of the right to review the Premises Licence 
should they experience problems associated with this premises in the 
future. 

 
 
 


